MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Chapter 293.

AN ACT to incorporate the Frenchman's Bay Granite Company.

Approved March 17, 1837.

Corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Charles H. Pierpont, Nathaniel Hobart, E. T. Aldrick, Brazilla Latham, James Auchincloss and their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation Corporate name. by the name of the Frenchman's Bay Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying, getting out, preparing, transporting and shipping, granite and erecting wharves and machinery on their own land; and also of engaging in such branches of trade and business as may be necessarily and usually connected therewith; and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts now in force in this State, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations and may take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, in the whole the

Powers, &c.

Capital Stock,-

Chapter 294.

value of two hundred thousand dollars.

AN ACT to incorporate the Turner Centre Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 17, 1837.

Corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Philip Bradford, Adjalon Dillingham, William Bradford, Asa Bradford, Royal Whitman, Azer Burrell, Ezekiel Whitman, John Soule, Luther Bailey and John Allen, their associates and successors be, and they hereby are constituted a body

politic and corporate by the name of the Turner Centre Corporate name. Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, iron and steel, in the town of Turner; and said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings, and dig such canals on their own lands as may be necessary for carrying on these useful manufactures and branches of trade; to have and to hold May hold estate. real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty \$50,000. thousand dollars in value, and to have power to give, grant, sell and dispose of the same; and shall have all the powers General powers. and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing corporations.

Chapter 295.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to establish the Penobscot River Rail Road Corporation.

Approved March 17, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That said corporation be, and they hereby are authorized to extend that May extend one branch of their Railroad which by the Act to which this Railroad is in addition, terminates at or near Lower Stillwater in Orono, into the village of said Lower Stillwater, and to such place therein as may best accommodate the owners of mills in said village with the facility of transporting their lumber on said Railroad; and from thence across Stillwater River on to Marsh Island and over said Island to the Great Works Mills on the west side of the eastern branch of Penobscot River-Provided however, that the Proviso. bridge which said corporation may erect over and across